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CORDLESS SPOTLIGHT SAFETY 
WARNINGS

 WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fi re and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
1. Use only as described in this manual. Use only 

manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
2. Do not use a spotlight in explosive atmospheres, 

such as in the presence of fl ammable liquids, gases 
or dust.

3. Do not use the spotlight in wet or damp places or in 
the rain.
• Doing so may result in electric shock, emission of 

smoke or malfunction.
4. Do not disassemble or modify the spotlight.

• Doing so may result in electric shock or fi re. 
Inspections and repairs should be performed by the 
store where purchased or by a HiKOKI power tool 
service center.

5. Do not let any unspecifi ed objects or water get 
inside the spotlight body.
• If any metal or fl ammable object or water gets inside 

the battery cover, it may lead to electric shock or fi re.
6. Be careful of electrical shock.
7. When not in use or during inspection and 

maintenance, be sure to turn the switch OFF on the 
unit, and remove the battery from it.

8. Do not cover the spotlight with cloth, cardboards 
or other materials when the light is on. Keep the 
light and the object being illuminated at least 20 cm 
apart. Failure to observe these warnings may result 
in fi re.

9. When the light is turned on, do not look directly into 
it, point it at people or animals, or aim it toward the 
eyes.

10. The lens will remain at a high temperature when lit 
and immediately after use, so do not touch it.

11. Do not use, leave, or store the spotlight in the rain 
or in humid places.

12. Do not leave the spotlight in a car or the like that 
tends to be exposed to be searching heat of the sun 
(above 50°C). Otherwise, troubles can result.

13. Do not leave the spotlight unattended while it is 
turned on.

14. When placing the spotlight in a high location for 
use, ensure that the location is stable. Additionally, 
secure it in place with string, etc. to prevent it from 
falling.

 If it falls, it may result in injury or damage.
15. Do not use the spotlight if the lens is damaged or 

detached.
16. Have your spotlight serviced by a qualifi ed repair 

person using only identical replacement parts.
• This will ensure that the safety of the spotlight is 

maintained.
17. Use the spotlight only with specifi cally designated 

rechargeable battery.
• Use of any other rechargeable battery may create a 

risk of injury and fi re.
18. Recharge only with the charger specifi ed by the 

manufacturer.
• A charger that is suitable for one type of rechargeable 

battery may create a risk of fi re when used with 
another battery.

19. When rechargeable battery is not in use, keep 
it away from other metal objects like paper clips, 
coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal 
objects that can make a connection from one 
terminal to another.
• Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 

burns or a fi re.
20. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected 

from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, fl ush with water. If liquid 
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
• Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or 

burns.
21. The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat 

such as sunshine, fi re or the like.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS
1. Always charge the battery at a temperature of 0°C–40°C. 

A temperature of less than 0°C will result in over charging 
which is dangerous. The battery cannot be charged at a 
temperature higher than 40°C. 

 The most suitable temperature for charging is that of 
20°C–25°C.

2. Do not use the charger continuously.
 When one charging is completed, leave the charger for 

about 15 minutes before the next charging of battery.
3. Do not allow foreign matter to enter the hole for 

connecting the rechargeable battery.
4. Never disassemble the rechargeable battery and 

charger.
5. Never short-circuit the rechargeable battery. 

Shortcircuiting the battery will cause a great electric 
current and overheat. It results in burn or damage to the 
battery.

6. Do not dispose of the battery in fi re. If the battery is burnt, 
it may explode.

7. Bring the battery to the shop from which it was purchased 
as soon as the post-charging battery life becomes too 
short for practical use. Do not dispose of the exhausted 
battery.

8. Do not insert object into the air ventilation slots of the 
charger. Inserting metal objects or infl ammables into the 
charger air ventilation slots will result in electrical shock 
hazard or damaged charger.

9. Make sure that the battery is installed fi rmly. If it is at all 
loose it could come off  and cause an accident.

10. Do not use the product if the tool or the battery terminals 
(battery mount) are deformed.

 Installing the battery could cause a short circuit that 
could result in smoke emission or ignition.

11. Keep the tool’s terminals (battery mount) free of swarf 
and dust.

○ Prior to use, make sure that swarf and dust have not 
collected in the area of the terminals.

○ During use, try to avoid swarf or dust on the tool from 
falling on the battery.

○ When suspending operation or after use, do not leave 
the tool in an area where it may be exposed to falling 
swarf or dust.

 Doing so could cause a short circuit that could result in 
smoke emission or ignition.

12. Always use the tool and battery at temperatures between 
0°C and 40°C.

00Book_UB18DH_Cht_Thai.indb   400Book_UB18DH_Cht_Thai.indb   4 2022/11/21   14:26:152022/11/21   14:26:15



5

English

CAUTION ON LITHIUM-ION BATTERY
To extend the lifetime, the lithium-ion battery equips with the 
protection function to stop the output.
In the cases of 1 to 3 described below, when using this 
product, even if the switch is turned ON, the spotlight may 
not turn on. This is not the trouble but the result of protection 
function.
1. When the remaining battery power runs out, the spotlight 

turns off .
 In such a case, charge it up immediately.
2. If the tool is overloaded, the spotlight may turn off . In this 

case, release the switch of tool and eliminate causes of 
overloading. After that, you can use it again.

3. If the battery is overheated under overload work, the 
battery power may stop.

 In this case, stop using the battery and let the battery 
cool. After that, you can use it again.

Furthermore, please heed the following warning and caution.
WARNING
In order to prevent any battery leakage, heat generation, 
smoke emission, explosion and ignition beforehand, please 
be sure to heed the following precautions.
1. Make sure that swarf and dust do not collect on the 

battery.
○ During work make sure that swarf and dust do not fall on 

the battery.
○ Make sure that any swarf and dust falling on the tool 

during work do not collect on the battery.
○ Do not store an unused battery in a location exposed to 

swarf and dust.
○ Before storing a battery, remove any swarf and dust that 

may adhere to it and do not store it together with metal 
parts (screws, nails, etc.).

2. Do not pierce battery with a sharp object such as a 
nail, strike with a hammer, step on, throw or subject the 
battery to severe physical shock.

3. Do not use an apparently damaged or deformed battery.
4. Do not use the battery in reverse polarity.
5. Do not connect directly to an electrical outlets or car 

cigarette lighter sockets.
6. Do not use the battery for a purpose other than those 

specifi ed.
7. If the battery charging fails to complete even when a 

specifi ed recharging time has elapsed, immediately stop 
further recharging.

8. Do not put or subject the battery to high temperatures or 
high pressure such as into a microwave oven, dryer, or 
high pressure container.

9. Keep away from fi re immediately when leakage or foul 
odor are detected.

10. Do not use in a location where strong static electricity 
generates.

11. If there is battery leakage, foul odor, heat generated, 
discolored or deformed, or in any way appears abnormal 
during use, recharging or storage, immediately remove it 
from the equipment or battery charger, and stop use.

12. Do not immerse the battery or allow any fl uids to fl ow 
inside. Conductive liquid ingress, such as water, can 
cause damage resulting in fi re or explosion. Store your 
battery in a cool, dry place, away from combustible and 
fl ammable items. Corrosive gas atmospheres must be 
avoided.

CAUTION
1. If liquid leaking from the battery gets into your eyes, 

do not rub your eyes and wash them well with fresh 
clean water such as tap water and contact a doctor 
immediately.

 If left untreated, the liquid may cause eye-problems.
2. If liquid leaks onto your skin or clothes, wash well with 

clean water such as tap water immediately.
 There is a possibility that this can cause skin irritation.

3. If you fi nd rust, foul odor, overheating, discolor, 
deformation, and/or other irregularities when using the 
battery for the fi rst time, do not use and return it to your 
supplier or vendor.

WARNING
If a conductive foreign matter enters in the terminal of lithium 
ion battery, the battery may be shorted, causing fi re. When 
storing the lithium ion battery, obey surely the rules of 
following contents.
○ Do not place conductive debris, nail and wires such as 

iron wire and copper wire in the storage case.
○ To prevent shorting from occurring, load the battery in 

the tool or insert securely the battery cover for storing 
until the ventilator is not seen.

REGARDING LITHIUM-ION BATTERY 
TRANSPORTATION
When transporting a lithium-ion battery, please observe the 
following precautions.
WARNING
Notify the transporting company that a package contains a 
lithium-ion battery, inform the company of its power output 
and follow the instructions of the transportation company 
when arranging transport.
○ Lithium-ion batteries that exceed a power output of 

100 Wh are considered to be in the freight classifi cation 
of Dangerous Goods and will require special application 
procedures.

○ For transportation abroad, you must comply with 
international law and the rules and regulations of the 
destination country.

Wh
Power Output

2 to 3 digit number

NAMES OF PARTS (Fig. 1–Fig. 9)

Head Hook

Switch Battery 
(sold separately)

Lens ring Head hook

LED light
(inside the lens)

Color plate
(sold separately)

Lens Pilot lamp

Handle Latch
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CHARGING
Before using the tool, charge the battery as follows.
1. Connect the charger’s power cord to the receptacle. 
 When connecting the plug of the charger to a receptacle, 

the pilot lamp will blink in red (At 1- second intervals).
2. Insert the battery into the charger.
 Firmly insert the battery into the charger as shown in 

Fig. 3.
3. Charging
 When inserting a battery in the charger, charging will 

commence and the pilot lamp will light continuously in 
red.

 When the battery becomes fully recharged, the pilot lamp 
will blink in red. (At 1-second intervals) (See Table 1)

● Pilot lamp indication
 The indications of the pilot lamp will be as shown in 

Table 1, according to the condition of the charger or the 
rechargeable battery.

Table 1

Indications of the pilot lamp (RED)

Before 
charging

Lights on for 
0.5 seconds and off  
for 0.5 seconds
(Blinks)

Plugged into power 
source

While 
charging

Lights continuously
(Lights) —

Charging 
complete

Lights on for 
0.5 seconds and off  
for 0.5 seconds
(Blinks)

—

Overheat 
standby

Lights on for 
1 second and off  for 
0.5 seconds
(Blinks)

Battery overheated. 
Unable to charge. 
(Charging will 
commence when 
battery cools)

Charging 
impossible

Lights on for 
0.1 seconds and off  
for 0.1 seconds
(Flickers)

Malfunction in 
the battery or the 
charger

● Regarding the temperatures and charging time of the 
battery.

 The temperatures and charging time will become as 
shown in Table 2.

SYMBOLS
WARNING
 The following show symbols used for the machine. 

Be sure that you understand their meaning before 
use.

UB18DH : Cordless Spotlight

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read 
instruction manual.

Direct current

Do not stare at operating lamp.

V volts
0,2m Keep the light and the object being illuminated 

at least 0.2 m apart.
W watts
ta ambient temperature

Class III tool

APPLICATIONS
Illumination of work site

SPECIFICATIONS

Model UB18DH
Voltage 18 V
Brightness 1050 lm*1

LED (white) 10 W

Operating 
time
(Using full 
charged 
battery)

High
3.0 Ah: Approximatery 4.5 hours
5.0 Ah: Approximatery 8 hours
8.0 Ah: Approximatery 12.5 hours

Medium
3.0 Ah: Approximatery 7 hours
5.0 Ah: Approximatery 12 hours
8.0 Ah: Approximatery 19 hours

Low
3.0 Ah: Approximatery 14.5 hours
5.0 Ah: Approximatery 24 hours
8.0 Ah: Approximatery 38.5 hours

Strobe
3.0 Ah: Approximatery 9.5 hours
5.0 Ah: Approximatery 15.5 hours
8.0 Ah: Approximatery 25 hours

Battery available for 
this tool*2

Li-ion battery Multi volt type, 
BSL18 series

Weight 1.1 kg (BSL1830C)
1.7 kg (BSL36B18)

*1 When in Wide mode and set to High
*2 Existing batteries (BSL3660/3620/3626, etc.) cannot be 

used with this tool.
NOTE
 Due to HiKOKI’s continuing program of research and 

development, the specifi cations herein are subject to 
change without prior notice.
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Table 2

Charger
Battery UC18YFSL

Charging voltage V 14.4–18
Weight kg 0.5
Temperatures at which the battery 
can be recharged 0°C–50°C 

Charging time for battery capacity, 
approx. (At 20°C)

1.5 Ah
2.0 Ah
2.5 Ah
3.0 Ah
4.0 Ah
5.0 Ah
6.0 Ah
8.0 Ah

min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min

22
30
35
45
60
75
90

120
Number of battery cells 4–10

NOTE
 The recharging time may vary according to temperature 

and power source voltage.
CAUTION
 When the battery charger has been continuously used, 

the battery charger will be heated, thus constituting 
the cause of the failures. Once the charging has been 
completed, give 15 minutes rest until the next charging.

4. Disconnect the charger’s power cord from the 
receptacle.

5. Hold the charger fi rmly and pull out the battery.
NOTE
 Be sure to pull out the battery from the charger after use, 

and then keep it.

Regarding electric discharge in case of new batteries, 
etc.

 As the internal chemical substance of new batteries and 
batteries that have not been used for an extended period 
is not activated, the electric discharge might be low when 
using them the fi rst and second time. This is a temporary 
phenomenon, and normal time required for recharging 
will be restored by recharging the batteries 2–3 times.

How to make the batteries perform longer.

(1) Recharge the batteries before they become completely 
exhausted.

 When you feel that the power of the tool becomes 
weaker, stop using the tool and recharge its battery. If 
you continue to use the tool and exhaust the electric 
current, the battery may be damaged and its life will 
become shorter.

(2) Avoid recharging at high temperatures.
 A rechargeable battery will be hot immediately after 

use. If such a battery is recharged immediately after 
use, its internal chemical substance will deteriorate, and 
the battery life will be shortened. Leave the battery and 
recharge it after it has cooled for a while.

CAUTION
○ If the battery is charged while it is heated because it has 

been left for a long time in a location subject to direct 
sunlight or because the battery has just been used, the 
pilot lamp of the charger lights for 1 second, does not 
light for 0.5 seconds (off  for 0.5 seconds). In such a case, 
fi rst let the battery cool, then start charging.

○ When the pilot lamp fl ickers (at 0.2-second intervals), 
check for and take out any foreign objects in the charger’s 
battery connector. If there are no foreign objects, it is 
probable that the battery or charger is malfunctioning. 
Take it to your authorized Service Center.

○ Since the built-in micro computer takes about 3 seconds 
to confi rm that the battery being charged with charger 
is taken out, wait for a minimum of 3 seconds before 
reinserting it to continue charging. If the battery is 
reinserted within 3 seconds, the battery may not be 
properly charged.

MOUNTING AND OPERATION

Action Figure Page
Inserting the battery 2-a 2
Removing the battery 2-b 2
Charging 3 2
Turning the spotlight on 4 2
Changing the angle of the spotlight 5 3
Hanging the spotlight for use*1 6 3
Changing to spot mode 7-a 3
Changing to wide mode 7-b 3
Low battery notifi cation function*2 8 3
Strobe mode 9 3
Selecting accessories ― 19

*1
 When using the spotlight while it is hung by a hook, hang 

it from a stable and sturdy object.
*2
 While the light is lit, when the remaining battery becomes 

low and there are 10 minutes or less of light-up time 
remaining, the LED light repeatedly blinks 3 times once 
per minute.

 When in Strobe Mode, the low battery notifi cation 
function does not activate.

 The remaining light-up time varies depending on the 
brightness setting of the light and on the type and 
condition of the battery, so it is only an estimate.

NOTE
 When using a Multi-volt battery, please refer to the 

indicator lamp on the battery for the battery remaining 
power. 

SELECT OPERATION MODE
Select an operating mode according to your purpose of use.
○ Brightness (High/Medium/Low)
 The brightness of the LED can be adjusted between 

3 levels. Each time the switch is pressed, the LED 
switches between “High” → “Medium” → “Low” → “Off ”.

○ Operating Modes (Spot mode/Wide mode)
 Change the position of the lens ring to switch the 

operating mode.
 Spot mode is a function that concentrates the light for 

long-distance illumination. (Fig. 7-a)
 Wide mode is a function that spreads the light to broadly 

illuminate the surroundings. (Fig. 7-b)
○ Strobe Mode (Fig. 9)
 Press and hold the switch to switch to Strobe Mode 

(blinking).
 When in Strobe Mode, press the switch to turn off  the 

light.
 When in Strobe Mode, press and hold the switch to 

deactivate Strobe Mode.

00Book_UB18DH_Cht_Thai.indb   700Book_UB18DH_Cht_Thai.indb   7 2022/11/21   14:26:162022/11/21   14:26:16



8

English

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
WARNING
 When not using the spotlight for a long time, performing 

maintenance on it, inspecting it, or storing it, be sure to 
turn OFF the switch and pull out the battery.

1. Inspecting the mounting screws
 Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure that 

they are properly tightened. Should any of the screws be 
loose, retighten them immediately. Failure to do so could 
result in serious hazard.

2. Inspection of terminals (tool and battery)
 Check to make sure that swarf and dust have not 

collected on the terminals.
 On occasion check prior, during and after operation.
CAUTION
 Remove any swarf or dust which may have collected on 

the terminals.
 Failure to do so may result in malfunction.
3. Cleaning on the outside
 When the cordless spotlight is stained, wipe with a soft 

dry cloth or a cloth moistened with soapy water.
 Do not use chloric solvents, gasoline or paint thinner, for 

they melt plastics.
4. Storage
 Store the cordless spotlight and the battery in a place in 

which the temperature is less than 40°C and out of reach 
of children.

NOTE
 Storing lithium-ion batteries.
 Make sure the lithium-ion batteries have been fully 

charged before storing them.
 Prolonged storage (3 months or more) of batteries with 

a low charge may result in performance deterioration, 
signifi cantly reducing battery usage time or rendering 
the batteries incapable of holding a charge.

 However, signifi cantly reduced battery usage time may 
be recovered by repeatedly charging and using the 
batteries two to fi ve times.

 If the battery usage time is extremely short despite 
repeated charging and use, consider the batteries dead 
and purchase new batteries.

Important notice on the batteries for the HiKOKI 
cordless tools
Please always use one of our designated genuine 
batteries. We cannot guarantee the safety and 
performance of our cordless tool when used with 
batteries other than these designated by us, or when 
the battery is disassembled and modifi ed (such as 
disassembly and replacement of cells or other internal 
parts).

NOTE
Due to HiKOKI’s continuing program of research and 
development, the specifi cations herein are subject to 
change without prior notice.
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中國語

18. 需再充電時，僅能使用製造商指定的充電器。
‧ 因充電器僅適合同一型式的充電電池，若使用
任何其他電池時，將有導致火災的危險。

19. 當不使用充電電池時，請將其遠離如迴紋針、錢
幣、鑰匙、圖釘、螺絲或其他會在電池兩極間形
成連結的小型金屬物件。
‧ 電池兩極間短路會造成灼傷或引起火災。

20. 若使用不當，可能會有液體從電池滲出，請避免
接觸該液體。若不慎接觸，請以清水沖洗。如果
不小心讓液體接觸到眼睛，請立即尋求醫療援助。
‧ 從電池中滲出的液體，可能會導致過敏或灼傷。

21. 電池不得暴露在過熱場所，如陽光、火焰或類似
環境。

附加安全警告

1. 給電池充電時溫度必須為 0℃－ 40℃。溫度低於 
0℃ 會導致過度充電，這是很危險的。不能在溫
度高於 40℃ 時給電池充電。

 最合適的充電溫度是 20℃－ 25℃。
2. 請勿連續使用充電器。
 完成一次充電後，將充電器放置約 15 分鐘後才
能再次給電池充電。

3. 勿讓雜質進入充電池連接口內。
4. 切勿拆卸充電電池與充電器。
5. 切勿使充電電池短路。
  電池短路將會造成很大的電流和過熱，從而燒壞
電池。

6. 請勿將電池丟入火中。電池受熱會爆炸。
7. 充電後電池壽命若太短不夠使用，請儘快將電池
送往經銷店。不可將用過的電池丟棄。

8. 請勿將異物插入充電器的通風口。若將金屬異物
或易燃物插入通風口，將引起觸電事故或使充電
器受損。

9. 確保電池安裝牢固。如果有鬆動，可能會脫落而
造成事故。

10. 如果工具或電池端子（電池座）變形，請勿使用
本產品。

 安裝電池可能會造成短路，從而導致冒煙或起火。
11. 保持工具的端子（電池座）沒有削屑和灰塵。
○ 使用前請確認端子區域沒有堆積削屑和灰塵。
○ 使用過程中盡量避免工具上的削屑或灰塵掉落在
電池上。

○ 暫停操作或使用後，請勿將工具留在可能暴露於
有掉落削屑或灰塵的區域。

 否則可能會造成短路，從而導致冒煙或起火。
12. 務必在 0℃至 40℃的溫度下使用本工具和電池。

LED 聚光燈安全警告

 警告
請詳閱所有的安全警告及說明。
未遵守警告與說明可能導致電擊、火災及 / 或嚴重傷
害。

請妥善保存所有警告與說明，以供未來參考之用。

1. 只能按照本手冊中的說明使用。只能使用製造商
推薦的配件。

2. 請勿在易產生爆炸之環境中使用 LED 聚光燈，例
如有易燃液體、瓦斯或粉塵存在之處。

3. 請勿在潮濕或有濕氣的地方或雨中使用 LED 聚光
燈。
‧ 否則可能會導致觸電、冒煙或故障。

4. 請勿拆卸或改造 LED 聚光燈。
‧ 否則可能會導致觸電或火災。檢查和維修應由
所購買的店家或 HiKOKI 電動工具服務中心進
行。

5. 請勿讓任何未指定的物體或水分進入 LED 聚光燈
機身內。
‧ 如果任何金屬或易燃物體或水分進入電池蓋，
可能會導致觸電或火災。

6. 小心觸電。
7. 不使用時或檢查和維護期間，請務必關閉本機上
的開關，並從中取出電池。

8. LED 聚光燈亮燈時，請勿用布、紙板或其他材料
蓋住 LED 聚光燈。保持工作燈和被照明物體至少
相距 20cm。不遵守這些警告可能會導致火災。

9. 當工作燈開啟時，請勿對其直視，將其朝向人或
動物，或將其對準眼睛。

10. 鏡頭在亮燈時和剛使用後會保持高溫，因此請勿
觸摸。

11. 請勿在雨中或潮濕的地方使用、離開或存放 LED
聚光燈。

12. 請勿將 LED 聚光燈留在車內或容易暴露在陽光聚
熱（50℃ 以上）的地方。否則，可能會導致故障。

13. LED 聚光燈開啟時請勿讓其處於無人看守的狀
態。

14. 將 LED 聚光燈放在高處使用時，請確保位置穩定。
此外，請用繩子等將其固定到位以防止掉落。

 如果掉落，可能會導致受傷或損壞。
15. 如果鏡頭損壞或脫落，請勿使用 LED 聚光燈。
16. 請將 LED 聚光燈交給合格的維修人員進行維修，
並僅使用相同的替代零件。
‧ 這可確保維護 LED 聚光燈的安全。

17. LED 聚光燈只能與專門指定的充電電池一起使
用。
‧ 使用其他任何充電電池將有導致受傷及火災的
危險。
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鋰離子電池使用注意事項

為延長使用壽命，鋰離子電池備配停止輸出的保護
功能。
在下述 1 至 3 的情況下，使用本產品時，即使打
開開關，LED 聚光燈也可能不會開啟。這並非故障，
而是啟動保護功能的結果。
1. 當電池剩餘電量耗盡時，LED 聚光燈熄滅。
 在這種情況下，請立即予以充電。
2. 如果工具過載，LED 聚光燈可能會關閉。在這種
情況下，請鬆開工具的開關，試著消除超過負荷
的原因。之後您就可以再度使用

 3. 若電池在過載工作情況下過熱，電池電力可能會
中止。

 在這種情況下，請停止使用電池，讓電池冷卻。
之後您就可以再度使用。

此外，請留心下列的警告及注意事項。
警告
為事先防止電池發生滲漏、發熱、冒煙、爆炸及起
火等事故，請確保留意下列事項。
1. 確保電池上沒有堆積削屑及灰塵。
○ 在工作時確定削屑及灰塵沒有掉落在電池上。
○ 確定所有工作時掉落在工具上的削屑和灰塵沒有
堆積在電池上。

○ 請勿將未使用的電池存放在曝露於削屑和灰塵的
位置。

○ 在存放電池之前，請清除任何可能附著在上面的
削屑和灰塵，並請切勿將它與金屬零件（螺絲、
釘子等）存放在一起。

2. 請勿以釘子等利器刺穿電池、以鐵錘敲打、踩踏、
丟擲電池，或將其劇烈撞擊。

 3. 切勿使用明顯損壞或變形的電池。
4. 使用電池時請勿顛倒電極。
5. 請勿直接連接電源插座或汽車點煙器孔座。
 6. 請依規定方式使用電池，切勿移作他用。
7. 如果已過了再充電時間，電池仍無法完成充電，
請立即停止繼續充電。

 8. 請勿將電池放置於高溫或高壓處，例如微波爐、
烘乾機或高壓容器內。

 9. 發現有滲漏或異味時，請立即將電池遠離火源處。
10. 請勿在會產生強烈靜電的地方使用。
 11. 如電池出現滲漏、 異味、發熱、褪色或變形，或
在使用、充電或存放時出現任何異常，請立即將
它從裝備或電池充電器拆下，並停止使用。

12. 請勿將電池浸入任何液體，或讓任何液體流入電
池內。若水等具有傳導性的液體滲入，可能會造
成損壞，進而導致火災或爆炸。將電池存放在陰
涼、乾燥的地方，遠離可燃及易燃物品。必須避
免腐蝕性氣體環境。

注意
1. 若電池滲漏出的液體進入您的眼睛，請勿搓揉眼
睛，並以自來水等乾淨清水充分沖洗，立刻送醫。

 若不加以處理，液體可能會導致眼睛不適。
2. 若液體滲漏至您的皮膚或衣物，請立即以自來水
等清水沖洗。

 上述情況可能會使皮膚受到刺激。
 3. 若初次使用電池時發現生銹、異味、過熱、褪色、
變形及／或其他異常情況時，請勿使用並將該電
池退還給供應商或廠商。

警告
若具有導電性的異物進入鋰離子電池的端子，可能
會造成短路，進而引發火災。請在存放電池時遵循
以下事項。
○ 請勿將導電物品，如鐵釘、鐵絲等金屬絲，銅線
和電線放入儲存箱內。

○ 為了防止發生短路，將電池裝入工具內或確實壓
下電池蓋儲存電池，直至遮住通風孔為止。

關於鋰離子電池的運輸

運輸鋰離子電池時，請遵守以下注意事項。
警告
安排運輸時，請通知運輸公司包裹中含有鋰離子電
池，告知該電池之輸出功率，並按照運輸公司的指示。
○ 輸出功率超過 100 Wh 的鋰離子電池被視為貨物
分類中的危險物品，將需要特殊的申請程序。

○ 對於國外的運輸，必須遵守國際法規則和目的國
法規。

Wh
輸出功率

2至 3位數

各部位名稱（圖 1－圖 9）

頭 掛鉤

開關 電池（另售）

鏡頭環 頭頂掛鉤

LED 燈（鏡頭內） 色板（另售）

鏡頭 指示燈

把手 搭扣
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*1 當處於泛光模式並設定為高時
*2 本工具不能使用現有的電池
（BSL3660/3620/3626）。

註
 為求改進，本手冊所載規格可能不預先通告而徑
予更改。

充電

使用電動工具之前，按下述方法將電池進行充電。
1. 將充電器的電源線纜連接到插座。
 插頭接上插座時，信號燈會閃爍紅燈 ( 閃爍間隔
時間為 1秒 )。

2. 將電池裝入充電器
 將電池牢固地裝入充電器，如圖 3 所。
3. 充電
 將電池插入充電器後，就會開始充電，紅色信號
燈持續亮燈。充電完成後 , 信號燈閃爍紅燈（閃
爍間隔時間為 1 秒，見表 1）

● 信號燈指示
 信號燈會依據充電器或充電池的狀態而有不同的
指示，請見表 1:

表 1

信號燈指示 ( 紅色 )

充電前
亮起 0.5 秒，熄滅 
0.5 秒 ( 閃爍 ) 插入電源

充電時
持續亮起
( 亮起 ) －

充電完成
亮起 0.5 秒，熄滅 
0.5 秒 ( 閃爍 ) －

過熱待機
亮起 1 秒，熄滅 
0.5 秒 ( 閃爍 )

電池過熱。
無法充電。
（待電池降溫後便
會開始充電）

無法充電
亮起 0.1 秒，熄滅 
0.1 秒 ( 快速閃爍 ) 電池或充電器故障

符號

警告
 以下為使用於本機器的符號。請確保您在使用前
明白其意義。

UB18DH: LED 聚光燈

使用前請詳讀使用說明書。

直流電流

請勿凝視運作燈。

V 伏特

0,2m 保持燈和被照明物體至少相距 0.2 m。

W 瓦特

ta 環境溫度

Class III 工具

用途

工作場所照明

規格

機型 UB18DH

電壓 18 V

亮度 1050 lm*1

LED（白） 10W

運作時間
（使用充滿
電的電池）

高
3.0 Ah: 約 4.5 小時
5.0 Ah: 約 8 小時
8.0 Ah: 約 12.5 小時

中
3.0 Ah: 約 7 小時
5.0 Ah: 約 12 小時
8.0 Ah: 約 19 小時

低
3.0 Ah: 約 14.5 小時
5.0 Ah: 約 24 小時
8.0 Ah: 約 38.5 小時

頻閃
3.0 Ah: 約 9.5 小時
5.0 Ah: 約 15.5 小時
8.0 Ah: 約 25 小時

可用於本工具的電池 *2
鋰離子電池 多伏特型，

BSL18 系列

重量
1.1 kg (BSL1830C)
1.7 kg (BSL36B18)
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● 關於電池的溫度和充電時間。
 溫度和充電時間如表 2 中所示。

表 2

充電器
電池

UC18YFSL

充電電壓 V 14.4－18

重量 kg 0.5

電池可充電的溫度 0℃－50℃

依電池容量的大約充電時間
（於 20℃ 時）

1.5 Ah
2.0 Ah
2.5 Ah
3.0 Ah
4.0 Ah
5.0 Ah
6.0 Ah
8.0 Ah

分
分
分
分
分
分
分
分

22
30
35
45
60
75
90
120

電池芯數 4－ 10

註
 根據環境溫度和電源電壓，充電時間可能會有所
不同。

注意
 連續使用電池充電器時，充電器溫度會昇高，而
造成充電失敗。一旦充電完成，請等待 15 分鐘
後再進行下一次充電。

4. 將充電器的電源線從插座拔下。
5. 抓穩充電器並取出電池
註
 充電後，先將電池從充電器中取出，然後妥善保
存。

使用新電池或其他電池，產生電量較弱的問題時。

 由於新電池及長時間未使用之電池的內部化學物
質未活化，因此初次及第二次使用時的電量會較
弱。此為暫時現象；在充電 2 至 3 次後，電量
就會恢復正常。

怎樣讓電池使用時間更長。

(1) 在電池電量完全耗盡之前給電池充電。
 在感覺工具的動力變弱時，停止使用工具並為電
池充電。如果繼續使用工具消耗電流，可能會造
成對電池的損壞，電池使用壽命會縮短。

(2) 避免在高溫下充電。
 充電電池在剛使用後會發熱。如果在電池剛使用
後為電池充電，電池的內部化學物質的性能會下
降，電池使用壽命會縮短。請先將電池放置一會
兒，待電池冷卻後再進行充電。

注意
○ 電池遭到日曬或使用後會發熱，若在此時進行充
電充電器的信號燈會亮起 1 秒，再熄滅 0.5 秒
（熄滅 0.5 秒）。此時您必須先待電池冷卻，再進
行充電。

○ 信號燈快速閃爍時（間隔時間為 0.2 秒），請檢
查充電器的電池連接處是否有異物並加以清除。
若沒有異物，則表示電池或充電器可能發生故障，
請將其送往當地授權服務中心。

○ 由於內置微電腦約需 3秒鐘的時間確認在充電器
充電的電池已被取出，請等待至少 3秒鐘再重新
插入繼續充電。如果電池在 3 秒之內重新插入，
電池可能無法正常充電。

安裝與操作

動作 圖表 頁數

裝入電池 2-a 2

取出電池 2-b 2

充電中 3 2

開啟 LED 聚光燈 4 2

更改 LED 聚光燈的角度 5 3

懸掛 LED 聚光燈使用 *1 6 3

更改為聚光模式 7-a 3

更改為泛光模式 7-b 3

低電量通知功能 *2 8 3

頻閃模式 9 3

選擇配件 ─ 19

*1
 使用以掛鉤懸掛的 LED 聚光燈時，請將其懸掛在
穩定堅固的物體上。

*2
 燈點亮時，當電池剩餘電量變低且剩餘點亮時間
為 10 分鐘或更短，LED 燈每分鐘重複閃爍 3次。 

 在頻閃模式下，低電量通知功能不會激活。 
 剩餘點亮時間根據燈的亮度設置以及電池的類型
和狀況而有所不同，因此這只是一個估計值。

註
 使用多伏特電池時，請參考電池上的指示燈以了
解電池剩餘電量。
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選擇運作模式

根據您的使用目的選擇運作模式。
○ 亮度（高／中／低）
 LED 亮度可進行三級別調整。每按一次開關，
LED 會在「高」→「中」→「低」→「關」之間
切換。

○ 運作模式（聚光模式／泛光模式）
 更改鏡頭環的位置以切換運作模式。
 聚光模式是一種將燈光集中用於遠距離照明的功
能。（圖 7-a）

 泛光模式是一種延展光線以廣泛照亮周圍環境的
功能。（圖 7-b）

○ 頻閃模式（圖 9）
 按住開關可切換為頻閃模式（閃爍）。
 在頻閃模式下，按下開關關閉燈。 
 在頻閃模式下，按住開關可停用頻閃模式。

維護和檢查

警告
 長時間不使用 LED 聚光燈、對其進行維護、檢查
或存放時，請務必關閉開關並取出電池。

1. 檢查安裝螺釘
 要經常檢查安裝螺釘是否緊固妥善。若發現螺釘
鬆了，應立即重新扭緊，否則會導致嚴重的事故。

2. 端子的檢查（工具和電池）
 檢查以確保端子上沒有堆積削屑和灰塵。
 有時於操作前、操作期間和操作後檢查。
注意
 去除任何可能已堆積在端子上的削屑或灰塵。
 否則可能會導致故障。
3. 清理外部
 LED 聚光燈髒污時，請使用乾的軟布或沾肥皂水
的布擦拭。

 切勿使用氯溶液、汽油或稀釋劑，以免塑膠部分
溶化。

4. 收藏
 LED 聚光燈和電池應收藏於溫度低於 40℃ 且為
小孩拿不到的地方。

註
 存放鋰離子電池
 存放鋰離子電池前，確保其已完全充電。
 電池在低電力的狀態下長期存放（3個月以上），
可能會導致性能劣化，電池的使用時間顯著降低
或無法再進行充電。

 然而，反覆將電池充電和暫停充電二至五次，可
能會改善電池使用時間的顯著降低情況。

 反覆充電後，若電池的使用時間仍呈現極短現象，
表示電池壽命已盡，請購買新的電池。

HiKOKI 充電式工具用電池重要注意事項
請務必使用本公司所指定的原廠電池。若未使用
本公司所指定的電池，或使用經拆解及改裝的電
池（例如，拆解後更換電池芯或其他內部零件 )，
則本公司無法保證充電式工具的性能及操作安全。

註 :
為求改進，本手冊所載規格可能不預先通告而徑
予更改。
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ไทย

17. ใชไฟฉายสปอรตไลทเฉพาะกับแบตเตอรี่แบบชารจไดท่ีกําหนดโดย
เฉพาะเทานั้น
• การใชแบตเตอรี่แบบชารจไดอ่ืน ๆ อาจกอใหเกิดความเสี่ยงตอ

การบาดเจ็บและไฟไหม
18. ชารจดวยเคร่ืองชารจท่ีระบุโดยผูผลิตเทานั้น

• เครื่องชารจที่เหมาะสมกับแบตเตอรี่แบบชารจไดประเภทหน่ึง
อาจเส่ียงตอการเกิดไฟไหมเม่ือใชกับแบตเตอร่ีอ่ืน

19. เม่ือไมไดใชงานแบตเตอรี่แบบชารจไฟได ใหเก็บใหหางจากวัตถุท่ี
เปนโลหะอื่น ๆ เชน คลิปหนีบกระดาษ เหรียญ กุญแจ ตะปู สกรู 
หรือวัตถุโลหะขนาดเล็กอื่น ๆ  ท่ีสามารถเช่ือมตอจากข้ัวหนึ่งไปยังอีก
ข้ัวหนึ่งได
• การลัดวงจรโดยเชื่อมข้ัวแบตเตอรี่เขาดวยกันอาจทําใหเกิดการ

ไหมหรือไฟไหมได
20. ภายใตสภาวะท่ีไมเหมาะสม หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสของเหลวท่ีอาจไหล

ออกจากแบตเตอรี่  หากสัมผัสโดน ใหลางออกดวยนํ้าสะอาด หาก
ของเหลวเขาตา ควรไปพบแพทย
• ของเหลวท่ีไหลออกมาจากแบตเตอร่ีอาจทําใหเกิดการระคาย

เคืองหรือไหมได
21. แบตเตอรี่จะตองไมสัมผัสความรอนสูงเกินไป เชน แสงแดด ไฟ 

เปนตน

คําเตือนดานความปลอดภัยเพ่ิมเติม

1. ชารจแบตเตอรี่ท่ีอุณหภูมิ 0oC–40oC ทุกครั้ง อุณหภูมิท่ีตํ่ากวา 
0oC จะสงผลใหเกิดการชารจเกิน ซ่ึงเปนอันตราย ไมสามารถชารจ
แบตเตอรี่ท่ีอุณหภูมิสูงกวา 40oC ได

 อุณหภูมิสําหรับการชารจท่ีเหมาะสมท่ีสุดคือ 20oC–25oC
2. หามใชเครื่องชารจอยางตอเน่ือง
 เม่ือเสร็จสิ้นการชารจหนึ่งครั้ง ใหพักเครื่องชารจประมาณ 15 นาที

กอนการชารจแบตเตอรี่ครั้งตอไป
3. อยาใหมีวัตถุแปลกปลอมเขาไปในชองสําหรับใสแบตเตอรี่
4. หามถอดแยกแบตเตอรี่แบบรีชารจ และเครื่องชารจ
5. หามลัดวงจรแบตเตอรี่แบบรีชารจ การลัดวงจรแบตเตอรี่จะทําให

เกิดกระแสไฟ และความรอนสูง ซ่ึงทําใหแบตเตอรี่ไหม หรือ
เสียหายได

6. หามเผาแบตเตอร่ี หากแบตเตอร่ีไหม อาจทําใหเกิดการระเบิดได
7. นําแบตเตอร่ีท่ีซ้ือมากลับไปยังรานทันที หากชารจแบตเตอรี่ และ

สามารถใชงานแบตเตอรี่ไดเพียงชวงสั้นๆ เทานั้น หามท้ิงแบตเตอรี่
ท่ีคายประจุจนหมดแลว 

8. หามใสวัตถุเขาไปในชองระบายอากาศของเคร่ืองชารจ
 การใสวัตถุท่ีเปนโลหะ หรือวัตถุติดไฟไดเขาไปในชองระบายอากาศ

จะทําใหเกิดอันตรายจากไฟฟาดูด หรือทําใหเครื่องชารจเสียหาย
9. ใหแนใจวาไดใสแบตเตอรี่ไวแนนหนาดีแลว ถาหากแบตเตอร่ีเกิด

หลวม จะทําใหหลุดออกมาและเกิดอุบัติเหตุได
10. หามใชงานผลิตภัณฑหากเคร่ืองมือหรือข้ัวแบตเตอร่ี (แบตเตอรี่เมา

ท) มีการเปลี่ยนรูปราง
 การใสแบตเตอร่ีสามารถทําใหเกิดการลัดวงจรซึ่งสงผลใหเกิดการ

ปลอยควันหรือเกิดประกายไฟได

คําเตือนเพ่ือความปลอดภัยในการใชไฟฉายสปอรตไลท
ไรสาย

 คําเตือน
อานคําเตือนดานความปลอดภัยท้ังหมดและคําแนะนําท้ังหมด
การไมปฏิบัติตามคําเตือนและคําแนะนําอาจสงผลใหเกิดไฟฟาช็อต เพลิง
ไหม รวมถึงการบาดเจ็บรายแรงได

บันทึกคําเตือนและคําแนะนําไวสําหรับใชอางอิงในอนาคต

1. ใชงานตามท่ีอธิบายในคูมือการใชงานเทานั้น ใชเฉพาะสวนติดตั้งที่ผู
ผลิตแนะนําเทานั้น

2. อยาใชไฟฉายสปอรตไลทในบรรยากาศท่ีอาจระเบิด เชน มีของเหลว
ไวไฟ แกส หรือฝุน

3. อยาใชไฟฉายสปอรตไลทในที่เปยกและชื้นหรือตากฝน
• มิฉะน้ันจะทําใหเกิดไฟฟาช็อต เกิดควันไฟหรือเกิดการทํางาน

ผิดปกติได
4. หามถอดแยกหรือดัดแปลงไฟฉายสปอรตไลท

• มิฉะน้ันจะทําใหเกิดไฟฟาช็อต หรือไฟไหมได ควรตรวจสอบ
และซอมแซมโดยรานท่ีซ้ือหรือโดยศูนยบริการเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา 
HiKOKI

5. อยาใหวัตถุแปลกปลอมหรือนํ้าเขาไปในตัวไฟฉายสปอรตไลท
• หากมีโลหะ วัตถุไวไฟหรือนํ้าเขาไปในฝาครอบแบตเตอร่ี อาจ

ทําใหเกดิไฟฟาช็อตหรือไฟไหมได
6. ระวังไฟฟาช็อต
7. เม่ือไมไดใชงานหรืออยูระหวางการตรวจสอบและบํารุงรักษา ใหกด 

OFF ปดสวิทชท่ีตัวเครื่องแลวถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก
8. อยาใชผา กระดาษแข็ง หรือวัสดุอ่ืน ๆ คลุมไฟฉายสปอรตไลท เม่ือ

ไฟเปดอยู ใหไฟฉายและวัตถุท่ีฉายไฟไปอยูหางกันอยางนอย 20 cm 
หากไมปฏิบัติตามนี้อาจทําใหเกิดไฟไหมได

9. เม่ือเปดไฟฉาย อยามองเขาไปในไฟโดยตรง สองไปท่ีคนหรือสตัว 
หรือสองไปท่ีดวงตา

10. เลนสจะมีอุณหภูมิสูงเมื่อไฟสวางและหลังจากเพิ่งใชงานเสร็จ ดังนั้น
อยาสัมผัสเลนส

11. หามใช วางท้ิงไวหรือเก็บไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไวกลางสายฝนหรือในท่ี
ช้ืน

12. หามท้ิงไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไวในรถหรือท่ีท่ีมักจะไดรับความรอนจาก
แสงแดด (สูงกวา 50oC) ไมอยางนั้นอาจเกิดปญหาได

13. หามเปดไฟฉายสปอรตไลทท้ิงไวโดยไมมีใครดูอยู
14. เม่ือวางไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไวในที่สูงเพื่อใชงาน ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวา

ตําแหนงนั้นมั่นคง นอกจากนี้ ควรยึดใหเขาท่ีดวยเชือกหรืออ่ืน ๆ 
เพ่ือปองกันไมใหตก

 หากตกลงไป อาจสงผลใหเกิดการบาดเจ็บหรือเสียหายได
15. อยาใชงานไฟฉายสปอรตไลทหากเลนสชํารุดหรือหลุดออก
16. ใหนําไฟฉายสปอรตไลทเขารับบริการกับชางซอมท่ีผานการรับรอง

โดยใชช้ินสวนอะไหลท่ีเหมือนกันเทานั้น
• เพ่ือใหแนใจวาไฟฉายสปอรตไลทยังมีความปลอดภัยอยู
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11. รักษาข้ัวตอของเคร่ืองมือ (แบตเตอรี่เมาท) ไมใหมีเศษไมหรือเศษ
โลหะและฝุน

○ กอนใชงาน ใหแนใจวาเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนไมสะสมอยู
บริเวณข้ัวตอ

○ ระหวางใชงาน หลีกเลี่ยงไมใหเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนจากเครื่อง
ตกลงไปในแบตเตอรี่

○ เม่ือหยุดการทํางานไวช่ัวคราวหรือหลังใชงาน หามวางเคร่ืองมือไว
ในที่ท่ีเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนตกลงไปในแบตเตอรี่ได

 หากเกิดเหตุการณดังกลาวจะทําใหเกิดการลัดวงจรซึ่งสงผลใหเกิด
การปลอยควันหรือเกิดประกายไฟได

12. ใชอุปกรณและแบตเตอร่ีท่ีอุณหภูมิระหวาง 0oC และ 40oC อยูเสมอ

ขอควรระวังเกี่ยวกับแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียม-ไอออน

เพ่ือยืดอายุการใชงาน แบตเตอรี่ลิเธียม-ไอออนมีฟงกช่ันการปองกันเพื่อ
หยุดการปลอยพลังงาน
ในกรณีขอ 1 ถึง 3 ตามท่ีอธิบายไวดานลาง เม่ือใชผลิตภัณฑนี้ ไฟฉาย
สปอรตไลทอาจไมติด แมวาคุณจะดึงสวิทช ON อยูก็ตาม สิ่งนี้จะไมเปน
ปญหาแตจะทําใหเกิดฟงกชันระบบปองกัน
1. เม่ือแบตเตอร่ีท่ีเหลือหมด ไฟฉายสปอรตไลทจะดับลง
 ในกรณีเชนนี้ ใหชารจไฟฉายทันที
2. หากใชงานเครื่องมือหนักเกินไป ไฟฉายสปอรตไลทอาจดับลง 

ในกรณีนี้ ใหปลอยสวิตชเครื่องมือและกําจัดสาเหตุของการใชงาน
เครื่องหนัก หลังจากนั้น คุณสามารถใชเครื่องมือตอไปไดอีกครั้ง

3. ถาแบตเตอร่ีรอนเกินไปภายใตการใชงานเกินพิกัด แบตเตอรี่อาจ
หยุดจายพลังงาน

 ในกรณีนี้ ใหหยุดการใชแบตเตอรี่ และปลอยใหแบตเตอร่ีเย็นลง หลัง
จากนั้น คุณสามารถใชเครื่องมือตอไปไดอีกครั้ง

ย่ิงไปกวานั้น โปรดใสใจถึงคําเตือนและขอควรระวังตอไปน้ี
คําเตือน
เพ่ือปองกันการรั่วของแบตเตอร่ี การสรางความรอน การปลอยควัน การ
ระเบิด หรือการเกิดประกายไฟ โปรดมั่นใจวาคุณใสใจถึงขอควรระวังตอ
ไปน้ี
1. ตรวจดูใหแนใจวา ไมมีการสะสมของเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนใน

แบตเตอรี่
○ ระหวางการทํางาน ใหแนใจวาเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนไมตกลง

ไปบนแบตเตอร่ี
○ ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนที่ตกลงไปบนเครื่องมือ 

ไมสะสมบนแบตเตอร่ี
○ อยาเก็บแบตเตอร่ีท่ีไมไดใชในสถานที่ซ่ึงสัมผัสถูกเศษไมหรือเศษ

โลหะและฝุน
○ กอนท่ีจะเก็บแบตเตอร่ี ใหปดเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนที่ติดอยู

ออก และอยาเก็บไวท่ีเดียวกับช้ินสวนที่เปนโลหะ (สกรู ตะปู ฯลฯ)
2. อยาแทงแบตเตอร่ีดวยวัตถุท่ีแหลม เชน ตะปู ตอกดวยคอน ยืนบน 

โยน หรือปลอยใหแบตเตอร่ีถูกกระแทกอยางรุนแรง
3. อยาใชแบตเตอรี่ท่ีมีลักษณะเสียหาย หรือมีการเปลี่ยนรูปราง
4. อยาใชแบตเตอรี่โดยใสข้ัวกลับดาน
5. อยาเช่ือมตอเขากับเตาเสยีบไฟฟา หรือรูเสียบท่ีจุดบุหร่ีในรถยนต

โดยตรง

6. อยาใชแบตเตอร่ีสําหรับวัตถุประสงคท่ีนอกเหนือจากท่ีระบุ
7. ถาการชารจแบตเตอรี่ไมสมบูรณ แมวาถึงเวลาการชารจท่ีระบุแลว 

ใหหยุดการชารจแบตเตอรี่ทันที
8. อยาวาง หรือปลอยใหแบตเตอรี่สัมผัสถูกอุณหภูมิท่ีสูง หรือความดัน

สูง เชน ในเตาไมโครเวฟ ตูอบ หรือภาชนะท่ีมีความดันสูง
9. เม่ือแบตเตอร่ีรั่ว หรือไดกลิ่นผิดปกติ ใหเก็บแบตเตอร่ีใหหางจากไฟ

ทันที
10. อยาใชในสถานที่ซ่ึงมีการสรางประจุไฟฟาสถิตอยางรุนแรง
11. ถาแบตเตอร่ีรั่ว มีกลิ่นผิดปกติ เกิดความรอน เปล่ียนสี หรือมีรูปราง

เปล่ียนไป หรือมีลักษณะผิดปกติใดๆ ระหวางการใชงาน การชารจ
 หรือขณะท่ีเก็บ ใหนําออกจากอุปกรณ หรือเคร่ืองชารจแบตเตอรี่
ทันที และหยุดการใชงาน

12. หามจุมแบตเตอร่ีหรือใหของเหลวใดๆ เขาไปในแบตเตอร่ี ของเหลว
แทรกซึมท่ีนําไฟฟา เชน นํ้า สามารถทําใหเกิดไฟไหม หรือ ระเบิด
ได จัดเก็บแบตเตอร่ีในที่เย็นและแหง อยูหางจากวัตถุท่ีติดไฟไดงาย 
หลีกเลี่ยงท่ีท่ีมีแกสกัดกรอนในอากาศ

ขอควรระวัง
1. ถาของเหลวท่ีรั่วจากแบตเตอรี่เขาตา อยาขย้ีตา ใหลางออกดวยนํ้า

สะอาด เชน นํ้ากอก และรีบไปพบแพทยทันที
 ถาปลอยท้ิงไวโดยไมไดรักษา ของเหลวอาจทําใหเกิดปญหากับ

ดวงตาได
2. ถาของเหลวท่ีรั่วจากแบตเตอรี่สัมผัสถูกผิวหนังหรือเสื้อผา ใหลาง

ออกดวยนํ้าสะอาด เชน นํ้ากอกทันที
 มีความเปนไปไดท่ีของเหลวนี้สามารถทําใหเกิดการระคายเคืองตอ

ผิวหนัง
3. ถาคุณพบสนิม กลิ่นที่ผิดปกติ การรอนเกินไป การเปลี่ยนสี การ

เปล่ียนรูปราง และ/หรือสิ่งปกติอ่ืนๆ ในขณะท่ีใชแบตเตอรี่เปนครั้ง
แรก อยาใช และสงแบตเตอรี่กลับคืนไปยังผูจําหนาย หรือตัวแทน
จําหนายของคุณ

คําเตือน
หากมีสิ่งแปลกปลอมเขาสูกระแสไฟฟาท่ีข้ัวของแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียมไอออน 
แบตเตอรี่อาจจะชอต กอใหเกิดไฟไหม การเก็บแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียมไอออน
ตองปฏิบัติตามกฎที่มีในรายละเอียดดังตอไปน้ี
○ อยาวางเศษโลหะตาง ๆ ตะปู และสายไฟท่ีเปนสื่อกระแสไฟฟา

เชนลวดเหล็กและลวดทองแดงในกรณีท่ีจัดเก็บ
○ เพ่ือปองกันไมใหเกิดการช็อต ใหใสแบตเตอรี่ลงในเครื่องมือหรือใส

ฝาครอบแบตเตอร่ีอยางปลอดภัยจนมองไมเห็นรูระบายอากาศ 

เกี่ยวกับการขนสงแบตเตอรี่ลิเธียม-ไอออน

เม่ือขนสงแบตเตอรี่ลิเธียม-ไอออน โปรดสังเกตตามขอควรระวังดังตอไป
นี้
คําเตือน
แจงบริษัทท่ีทําการขนสงใหทราบวาภายในกลองบรรจุแบตเตอรี่ลิเธียม
-ไอออน ใหขอมูลบริษัทเก่ียวกับการปลอยพลังงาน และปฏิบัติตามคํา
แนะนําของบริษัทขนสงเมื่อเตรียมการขนสง
○ แบตเตอรี่ลิเธียม-ไอออนท่ีมีการปลอยพลังงานออกมามากกวา 

100 Wh ถือเปนสินคาอันตรายตามการจําแนกสินคา และตองมีข้ัน
ตอนปฏิบัติเปนพิเศษ
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○ สําหรับการขนสงไปตางประเทศ คุณตองปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายสากล 
และกฎหรือขอปฏิบัติของประเทศปลายทาง

Wh
การปลอยพลังงาน

ตัวเลข 2 ถึง 3 หลัก

ช่ือช้ินสวนอะไหล (รูปท่ี 1–รูปท่ี 9)

หัว ตะขอ

สวิตซ แบตเตอรี่ (จําหนายแยก)

แหวนปรับเลนส ตะขอสําหรับแขวน

ไฟ LED (ในเลนส) แผนจานสี (ขายแยก)

เลนส โคมไฟนํารอง

มือจับ สลัก

สัญลักษณ

คําเตือน
 สัญลักษณท่ีใชกับอุปกรณมีดังตอไปน้ี ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาคุณเขาใจ

ความหมายเปนอยางดีกอนใชงาน

UB18DH : ไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไรสาย

เพ่ือลดความเส่ียงจากการบาดเจ็บ ผูใชจะตองอานคูมือ
การใชงาน

กระแสตรง

อยาจองท่ีโคมไฟผาตัด

V โวลต 

0,2m จัดวางไฟและวัตถุท่ีตองการสองไฟใหหางกันอยางนอย 
0.2 ม.

W วัตต

ta อุณหภูมิโดยรอบ

เครื่องมือคลาส III

การใชงาน

แสงสวางของท่ีทํางาน

รายละเอียดจําเพาะ

รุน UB18DH

แรงดันไฟฟา 18 V

ความสวาง 1050 lm*1

LED (สีขาว) 10 W

เวลาทําการ
(ใชแบตเตอรี่
ท่ีชารจเต็ม
แลว)

สูง
3.0 Ah: ประมาณ 4.5 ช่ัวโมง
5.0 Ah: ประมาณ 8 ช่ัวโมง
8.0 Ah: ประมาณ 12.5 ช่ัวโมง

ปาน
กลาง

3.0 Ah: ประมาณ 7 ช่ัวโมง
5.0 Ah: ประมาณ 12 ช่ัวโมง
8.0 Ah: ประมาณ 19 ช่ัวโมง

ตํ่า
3.0 Ah: ประมาณ 14.5 ช่ัวโมง
5.0 Ah: ประมาณ 24 ช่ัวโมง
8.0 Ah: ประมาณ 38.5 ช่ัวโมง

กะพริบ
3.0 Ah: ประมาณ 9.5 ช่ัวโมง
5.0 Ah: ประมาณ 15.5 ช่ัวโมง
8.0 Ah: ประมาณ 25 ช่ัวโมง

แบตเตอรี่ท่ีใชงานไดกับ
เครื่องมือรุนนี้*2

แบตเตอรี่ลิเธียมไอออนประเภทท่ีมีโวลต
หลายระดับและรุน BSL18

นํ้าหนัก
1.1 กก (BSL1830C)
1.7 กก (BSL36B18)

*1 เม่ืออยูในโหมดกวาง ใหตั้งเปนสูง
*2 แบตเตอร่ีท่ีมี (รุน BSL3660/3620/3626) ไมสามารถใชงานกับ

เครื่องมือนี้ได
หมายเหตุ
 เนื่องจาก HiKOKI มีแผนงานวิจัยและพัฒนาอยางตอเน่ือง ราย

ละเอียดจําเพาะน้ีจึงอาจเปล่ียนแปลงไดโดยไมตองแจงลวงหนา

การชารจ

กอนการใชสวานไขควง ใหทําการชารจแบตเตอรี่ดังนี้
1. เช่ือมตอสายไฟเคร่ืองชารจกับเตารับ
 เม่ือเช่ือมตอปล๊ักของเครื่องชารจกับเตารับแลว ไฟแสดงจะกระพริบ

เปนสีแดง (ทุก 1 วินาที)
2. ใสแบตเตอร่ีลงในเครื่องชารจ
 เสียบแบตเตอร่ีเขาในแทนชารจตามรูปท่ี 3
3. การชารจ
 เม่ือใสแบตเตอรี่ลงในเครื่องชารจ การชารจจะเร่ิมและไฟแสดงสีแดง

จะสวางขึ้นอยางตอเน่ือง
 เม่ือแบตเตอร่ีชารจเต็มแลว ไฟนําทางจะกะพริบเปนสีแดง (ทุก 

1 วินาที) (ดูตารางท่ี 1)
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● ตัวแสดงสถานะไฟนําทาง
 ตัวแสดงสถานะของไฟนําทางจะแสดงในตารางท่ี 1 ตามสภาพของ

เครื่องชารจ หรือแบตเตอร่ีท่ีสามารถชารจใหมได
ตารางท่ี 1

ตัวแสดงสถานะของไฟนําทาง (สีแดง)

กอนการชารจ

ไฟสวาง 0.5 วินาทีและ
ดับ 0.5 วินาที
(กะพริบ)

ตอเขากับแหลงจายไฟ

ในขณะที่ชารจ
ติดสวางตอเน่ือง
(สวาง) –

การชารจ
สมบูรณ

ไฟสวาง 0.5 วินาทีและ
ดับ 0.5 วินาที
(กะพริบ)

–

สแตนดบาย
เนื่องจากรอน
เกินไป

ไฟสวาง 1 วินาทีและดับ 
0.5 วินาที
(กะพริบ)

แบตเตอรี่รอนเกินไป
ไมสามารถชารจได
(การชารจจะเร่ิมเม่ือ
แบตเตอรี่เย็นลง)

การชารจไม
สามารถทําได

ไฟสวาง 0.1 วินาทีและ
ดับ 0.1 วินาที
(กระพริบถี่)

แบตเตอรี่หรือเคร่ือง
ชารจทํางานผิดปกติ

● เกี่ยวกับอุณหภูมิและเวลาการชารจของแบตเตอรี่
 อุณหภูมิและเวลาการชารจจะเปนคาท่ีแสดงในตารางท่ี 2

ตารางท่ี 2

เครื่องชารจ

แบตเตอรี่
UC18YFSL

แรงดันไฟชารจ โวลต 14.4–18

นํ้าหนัก กก. 0.5

อุณหภมิูซ่ึงแบตเตอรีส่ามารถชารจใหมได 0oC–50oC

เวลาการชารจโดยประมาณ สําหรับความ
จุไฟฟาของแบตเตอร่ี (ท่ี 20oC)

1.5 Ah
2.0 Ah
2.5 Ah
3.0 Ah
4.0 Ah
5.0 Ah
6.0 Ah
8.0 Ah

นาที
นาที
นาที
นาที
นาที
นาที
นาที
นาที

22
30
35
45
60
75
90
120

จํานวนเซลลแบตเตอรี่ 4–10

หมายเหตุ
 ระยะเวลาในการชารจอาจแตกตางกันไปข้ึนอยูกับอุณหภูมิและแรง

ดันไฟฟาจากแหลงจายไฟ
ขอควรระวัง
 เม่ือเคร่ืองชารจแบตเตอรี่ถูกใชอยางตอเน่ือง เครื่องชารจแบตเตอรี่

จะรอน จึงเปนสาเหตุใหเกิดการทํางานท่ีไมสมบูรณ เม่ือชารจเสร็จ
เรียบรอยแลว ใหพักเครื่องเวลา 15 นาทีแลวเร่ิมชารจครั้งตอไป

4. ปลดสายไฟแทนชารจออกจากเตารับไฟฟา
5. จับเคร่ืองชารจใหม่ันคง และดึงแบตเตอรี่ออก
หมายเหตุ
 ใหแนใจวาดึงแบตเตอรี่ออกจากเครื่องชารจหลังจากการใช จากนั้น

นําไปเก็บ

เกี่ยวกับการคายประจุไฟฟาในกรณีของแบตเตอร่ีใหม

 เนื่องจากสารเคมีภายในของแบตเตอรี่ใหม และแบตเตอรี่ท่ีไมไดใช
มาเปนระยะเวลานานน้ันไมแอกทีฟ ดังนั้นการจายประจุไฟฟาอาจต่ํา
เม่ือใชในครั้งแรกและครั้งที่สอง นี่เปนปรากฏการณท่ีเกิดข้ึนชั่วคราว 
และจะกลับเปนปกติ หลังจากที่ชารจแบตเตอรี่ใหม 2 - 3 ครั้ง

วิธีการยืดอายุการใชงานของแบตเตอรี่

(1) ชารจแบตเตอรี่กอนท่ีแบตเตอรี่จะคายประจุจนหมด
 เม่ือทานรูสึกวาเคร่ืองมือมีกําลังออนลง ใหหยุดใชเครื่องมือและ

ทําการชารจแบตเตอรี่ หากทานยังใชเครื่องมือตอไปจนเคร่ืองดับ 
แบตเตอรี่อาจไดรับความเสียหาย และอายุการใชงานของแบตเตอรี่
อาจสั้นลง

(2) หลีกเลี่ยงการชารจท่ีอุณหภูมิสูง
 แบตเตอรี่แบบรีชารจจะรอนข้ึนทันทีหลังจากใชงาน หากชารจ
 แบตเตอรี่ดังกลาวทันทีหลังจากใชงาน จะทําใหสารเคมีภายใน

แบตเตอรี่เสื่อมสภาพ และอายุการใชงานของแบตเตอรี่จะสั้นลง 
ท้ิงแบตเตอรี่ไวสักครูใหเย็นลงกอนท่ีจะทําการชารจ

ขอควรระวัง
○ ถาแบตเตอร่ีถูกชารจในขณะท่ีรอน เนื่องจากถูกปลอยท้ิงใหถูกแสง

อาทิตยโดยตรงเปนเวลานาน หรือเน่ืองจากแบตเตอรี่เพ่ิงถูกใชมา ไฟ
นําทางของเคร่ืองชารจจะสวาง 1 วินาที, ไมสวาง 0.5 วินาที (ดับ 
0.5 วินาที) ในกรณีดังกลาว แรกสุดใหปลอยแบตเตอร่ีใหเย็นลง จาก
นั้นจึงเริ่มการชารจ

○ ขณะไฟนํารองติดกะพริบ (หางกัน 0.2 วินาที) ใหตรวจสอบ
หาส่ิงแปลกปลอมที่ข้ัวตอแบตเตอร่ีของแทนชารจแลวนําออก หาก
มีวัตถุแปลกปลอม เปนไปไดวาแบตเตอร่ีหรือแทนชารจทํางานผิด
พลาด นําสงศูนยใหบริการท่ีไดรับอนุญาต

○ เนื่องจากไมโครคอมพิวเตอรภายในเครื่องจะใชเวลาประมาณ 3 
วินาทีเพ่ือยืนยันวาไดนําแบตเตอร่ีท่ีกําลังจะชารจดวยเคร่ืองชารจ
ออกแลว ใหรออยางนอย 3 วินาที กอนใสกลับเขาไปเพ่ือชารจตอ
 หากแบตเตอร่ีถูกใสเขาไปใหมภายใน 3 วินาทีดังกลาว แบตเตอรี่
อาจจะชารจไมสมบูรณ
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การติดตั้งและการใชงาน

การดําเนินการ รูป หนา

การใสแบตเตอรี่ 2-a 2

การถอดแบตเตอรี่ 2-b 2

การชารจ 3 2

การเปดไฟฉายสปอรตไลท 4 2

การเปลี่ยนมุมของไฟฉายสปอรตไลท 5 3

การแขวนไฟฉายสปอรตไลทเพ่ือใชงาน*1 6 3

การเปลี่ยนเปนโหมดสองสวางเฉพาะจุด 7-a 3

การเปลี่ยนเปนโหมดกวาง 7-b 3

ฟงกชันการเตือนแบตเตอรี่ตํ่า*2 8 3

โหมดกะพริบ 9 3

การเลือกอุปกรณ – 19

*1
 เม่ือใชงานไฟฉายสปอรตไลทขณะท่ีแขวนดวยตะขอ ใหแขวนไฟฉาย

สปอรตไลทกับวัตถุท่ีแข็งแรงมั่นคง
*2
 ขณะท่ีเปดไฟ และแบตเตอร่ีท่ีเหลืออยูในระดับต่ําและ มีเวลาสวาง

เหลือ 10 นาทีหรือนอยกวา ไฟ LED จะกะพริบติดตอกัน 3 ครั้งตอ
นาที

 เม่ืออยูในโหมดกะพริบ ฟงกชันการเตือนแบตเตอรี่ตํ่าจะไมทํางาน
 เวลาสวางท่ีเหลือจะแตกตางไป ข้ึนอยูกับการตั้งคาความสวาง

ของแสง และ ชนิดและสภาพของแบตเตอรี่ ดังนั้นจึงเปนแคการ
ประมาณ

หมายเหตุ
 เม่ือใชแบตเตอร่ีแบบ Multi-volt โปรดดูไฟบอกระดับของแบตเตอร่ี 

เพ่ือดูพลังงานแบตเตอรี่คงเหลือ 

เลือกโหมดการทํางาน

เลือกโหมดการทํางานตามวัตถุประสงคในการใชงาน
○ ความสวาง (สูง/กลาง/ตํ่า)
 ความสวางของไฟ LED สามารถปรับได 3 ระดับ การกดสวิตชแตละ

ครั้ง ไฟ LED จะสลับระหวาง “สูง” → “กลาง” → “ตํ่า” → “ปด”
○ โหมดการทํางาน (โหมดสองสวางเฉพาะจุด/โหมดกวาง)
 เปล่ียนตําแหนงแหวนปรับเลนสเพ่ือเปล่ียนโหมดการทํางาน
 โหมดสองสวางเฉพาะจุดเปนฟงกชันที่จะสองไฟอยางแคบเพ่ือการ

สองสวางในระยะไกล (รูปท่ี 7-a)
 โหมดกวางเปนฟงกชันท่ีจะกระจายแสงออกเพ่ือการสวางพื้นท่ีโดย

รอบเปนวงกวาง (รูปท่ี 7-b)
○ โหมดกะพริบ (รูปท่ี 9)
 กดสวิตชคางไว เพ่ือสลับเปนโหมดกะพริบ (กะพริบ)
 เม่ืออยูในโหมดกะพริบ กดสวิตชเพ่ือปดไฟ
 เม่ืออยูในโหมดกะพริบ กดสวิตชคางไวเพ่ือยกเลิกโหมดกะพริบ

การบํารุงรักษาและการตรวจสอบ

คําเตือน
 เม่ือไมไดใชไฟฉายสปอรตไลทเปนเวลานาน ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวา

ดึงสวิทชมาท่ี OFF และเอาแบตเตอร่ีออก ใหทําการบํารุงรักษา 
ตรวจสอบ หรือจัดเก็บไฟ 

1. การตรวจสอบสกรูยึด
 ใหตรวจสอบสกรูยึดเสมอ และใหขันไวอยางถูกตอง ถาสกรูหลวม ให

ขันเสียใหมโดยทันที มิฉะน้ันอาจเกิดอันตรายมาก
2. การตรวจสอบข้ัวตอ (เครื่องมือและแบตเตอรี่)
 ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาไมมีการสะสมของเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนใน

ข้ัวตอ
 การตรวจสอบกอน ระหวาง และหลังการทํางานตามโอกาส
ขอควรระวัง
 นําเอาเศษไมหรือเศษโลหะและฝุนที่อาจสะสมในขั้วตอไดออก
 มิฉะน้ันอาจทําใหเกิดการทํางานผิดปกติได
3. การทําความสะอาดภายนอก
 เม่ือไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไรสายสกปรก ใหเช็ดออกดวยผานุมแหงหรือ

ผาชุบนํ้าสบูหมาด ๆ หามใชตัวทําละลายคลอรีน นํ้ามัน หรือทินเนอ
ร เนื่องจากสารเหลานี้จะทําใหพลาสติกละลาย

4. การจัดเก็บ
 เก็บไฟฉายสปอรตไลทไรสายและแบตเตอรี่ในสถานที่ ซ่ึงมีอุณหภู

มิตํ่ากวา 40°C และเก็บใหหางจากเด็ก
หมายเหตุ
 การจัดเก็บแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียม-ไอออน
 แบตเตอร่ีลิเธียม-ไอออนจะตองชารจไฟเต็มกอนจัดเก็บ
 การเก็บรักษาแบตเตอร่ีตอเน่ือง (3 เดือนหรือมากกวา) ดวยพลังงาน

ตํ่าอาจทําใหประสิทธิภาพการทํางานลดลง โดยเฉพาะการลดอายุ
การใชงานแบตเตอรี่ หรือทําใหแบตเตอรี่ไมสามารถเก็บพลังงานไว
ได

 ท้ังนี้สามารถแกไขปญหาเม่ือเวลาใชงานแบตเตอรี่ลดลงอยางเห็นได
ชัดไดโดยการชารจไฟและใชงานแบตเตอรี่ซ้ํา ๆ กันสองถึงหารอบ

 หากเวลาใชงานแบตเตอรี่สั้นลงมากแมวาจะมีการชารจและใชงาน
ซ้ําหลายรอบแลว แสดงวาแบตเตอร่ีหมดสภาพแลวและตองจัดซ้ือ
แบตเตอรี่ใหม

ขอสังเกตที่สําคัญเก่ียวกับแบตเตอร่ีสําหรับไฟฉายไรสายของ HiKOKI
โปรดใชแบตเตอรี่ของแทท่ีเรากําหนดไวเสมอ เราไมสามารถรับ
ประกันความปลอดภัยและสมรรถนะของเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาไรสายของ
เราได เม่ือใชกับแบตเตอร่ีท่ีนอกเหนือจากท่ีเรากําหนดไว หรือเม่ือ
แบตเตอรี่ถูกถอดชิ้นสวนหรือมีการดัดแปลง (เชน การถอดช้ินสวน
และทดแทนเซลลแบตเตอรี่ หรือช้ินสวนภายใน)

หมายเหตุ
เนื่องจาก HiKOKI มีแผนงานวิจัยและพัฒนาอยางตอเน่ือง รายละเอียด
จําเพาะน้ีจึงอาจเปล่ียนแปลงไดโดยไมตองแจงลวงหนา
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UC18YSL3 (14.4 V–18 V)

BSL18.. BSL36..18

329897

UC18YFSL (14.4 V–18 V)UC18YKSL (14.4 V–18 V)

Light Gold:     377857
Titanium Silver: 377858
Sky Blue:       377859
Violet:         377860
Signal Red:     377861

336558
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